# Resolution No. 01-2023

## RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF CHEROKEE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AUTHORIZING PARTICIPATION IN RURAL OPPORTUNITY ZONE STUDENT LOAN REPAYMENT PROGRAM CALENDAR YEAR 2023

#### NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

### OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS, THAT THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION BE ADOPTED:

Section 1. Pursuant to K.S.A. 2021 Supp. 74-50,223, the Board of County Commissioners expressed its intent to participate in the Rural Opportunity Zone (ROZ) student loan repayment program.

**Section 2.** Cherokee County has been designated a Rural Opportunity Zone pursuant to K.S.A. 2021 Supp. 74-50,222. As of July 1, 2021, the County population was 19,681 as certified by the Kansas Department of Revenue.

Section 3. Cherokee County Commissioners hereby obligate Cherokee County to participate in the ROZ student loan repayment program as provided by K.S.A. 2021 Supp. 74-50,223 for a period of five years, which shall be irrevocable.

**Section 4.** Cherokee County agrees to pay in equal shares with the State of Kansas the outstanding student loan balance of any resident individual for five years if the resident individual meets the terms of qualification provided by the State of Kansas in K.S.A. 2021 Supp. 74-50,223, and the appropriate rules and regulations. The number of qualified resident individuals receiving such payments will be subject to the availability of funds.

**Section 5.** Cherokee\_County intends to enter into partnerships with Cities, Employers, and Foundations for the direct sponsorship of Rural Opportunity Zone Applicants. Sponsored Applicants must meet all qualifications of the ROZ program. All sponsorships will be subject to ROZ student loan repayment rules and regulations.

**Section 6.** The maximum student loan balance for each qualified resident individual to be repaid jointly by Cherokee County and the State of Kansas shall be \$15,000 over a term of five years.

**Section 7.** Cherokee County shall allocate \$0.00 a year for the purpose of matching payments from the State of Kansas to qualified resident individuals. Cherokee County shall revise its ROZ budget on an annual basis submitting a new Resolution to the State of Kansas by January 30<sup>th</sup> each year. Cherokee County shall submit their obligation in full to the Department of Commerce before the first day of October each year.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall be published once in the official county newspaper and shall be in effect from and after its date of publication.

Adopted this  $\underbrace{O^{22}}_{\text{Kansas.}}$  day of February 2023 by the Board of Cherokee County Commissioners, Cherokee County, Kansas.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS

APPROVED:

Lorie Johnson Cherokee County Commissioner

oplace

Rebecca Brassart Cherokee County Clerk

Charles Profession Constant

ATTEST: Executed February U, 2023 by the Board of County Commissioners

Moates

Cherokee County Commissioner

FRATIER

Myra Carlisle Frazier Cherokee County Commissioner

State of Kansas Cherokee Co Register of Deeds Barbara Bilke

## Book: 599 Page: 644-645

Receipt #: 48436 Total Fees: No Charge Pages Recorded: 2 Cashier Initials: BARBARA Date Recorded: 2/6/2023 1:42:50 PM 0059900644

#### NEAS, THAT THE POLLOWING BENGED VIEW DE ASSA

Book: 599 Page: 645

bertan. 3. Kitarolon Claude basilitet des<mark>piranti</mark> e Radai Oppi**m**adily Zano paradat in 1.3 N. 2677 Sect. 25.30202 1997 av 4. 2021, the Claude paradate vas 19 579 as terrifici or det **Gina**c Donael in 1. 2021.

saettes 3. Chemitise County Control Johners Indely officier Chemicas Colory (a ranke) at the WOR Fourier Fora asterment program as provide Provide N.A. 2021 Supp. 74-53 23 for appendent Provide Color I. Provide Colors

Neuritad de **Cherei**eres (1999) - en 1999 (no **in s**quai Shoris na Star el Santéendo (1999) - 1999 (no en plante offens resident advident (no (1993) - en 1914) estádent individual recep statechte el plantectory evelte l'oper el Konstanti KSRA (2001) Suno (1993). Duade les comprendationes el pacelationes (El Constante operation) - ente individuale reactivites even ere compressibles archiveradiative el fonda.

Southau & Chardener Courte interest in exectation percentiships with dialets Employees, and from dialeter in the species of the Alexandrian Orgeneration in the Application of Applicants interference (1970) on a new intertation of the second solution in the mether to ADC and endowing the frequency and the station of

Section 4. The landblooks student have below a strike and a sident and attraction of the sector of a languar film of a Conservation of the land of the state of the sector of the sector of the sector.

ין האמצעים להגבעיים את היא האמצעים לאלאי היה המאחרים את אמצעים לאמצאים לאמצאים ביישאים אין אני לא **אמצאים לאייי** היאס היליפנו היהסיר הללה לאצעים לא המכני לאמנים את להסיר אין כלו לאמצים האימי שריים לאריים המכניל ליישרי לא הנוכנות היה היה היה הלא ישמים לא לשקום אלולי שרייל אבר לאמצע ללא לאמנים לא אלואות אליי לאפצעים להיים את הייל היאסה לאורה להוגר היינה שיייות לאיי ליינו לאלה הליינות לאלא כלא כלא

표정적 (2012年4년)는 인가는 1, 2012년, 2013년, 2014년(2014年6月)는 1, 11년, 2013년, 2013년, 2013년, 2013년, 2013년, 2013년, 2017년, 2 [2014년, 2017년, 일방법, 2017년, 2017년, 2014년, 1914년, 2017년, 2017년, 2017년, 2017년, 2017년, 2017년, 2017년, 2017년, 2017년, 2

 $\omega_{
m eq} \sim 0.05 M_{\odot}$  . Let  $\omega_{
m eq}$  2007 by the floor shaft fragment fragment fragment fragments ( ). The many of  $\omega_{
m eq} \sim 0.05$ 

SAM AR STRAD MARKATO ARTHROUGHD (NO ARDOO SAMARA)

te gap Telebratio

ANTESSIC Exception Pressing Office (2016) By Bergulard (2017) Synam Clementer (2016)